
 

 

Agenda - Reform Bill Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Helen Finlayson 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddReform@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 

Lists) Bill - 15 March 2024 

 (Pages 1 - 4)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate 

Lists) Bill - 15 March 2024 

3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session 

with electoral administrators 

(09.30-10.30) (Pages 5 - 20)  

Colin Everett, Chair, Wales Electoral Coordination Board 

Clare Sim, Member Support and Advice Manager, Association of Electoral 

Administrators 

Catherine Uphill, Manager, Electoral Commission Wales  

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Supporting document 

Research Brief  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting 

(10.30)   

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence 

(10.30 - 10.45)   

 

6 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: approach to Stage 1 

scrutiny 

(10.45-11.00)   

 



 

 

 

Davis Rees MS 

Chair of the Reform Bill Committee 

Senedd Cymru 

Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

 

15 March 2024 

 

 

Dear David, 

 

Thank you for your letter of 1 March 2024. 

As you noted in your letter, this timetable includes a period of nine sitting weeks for Stage 1 

scrutiny, which is a departure from the usual twelve sitting weeks. Attached is a letter dated 7 March 

2024 from the Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales and Trefnydd  in response to a request 

from the Business Committee for further information about the reasons for proposing an expedited 

timetable. 

At its meeting on 12 March 2024 the Business Committee considered the letters and, by majority 

decision, agreed the Welsh Government’s proposed timetable for Senedd consideration of the 

Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill. Two Members, including myself, did not agree to the 

expedited timetable.   

I am writing to place on record my reservations, as Llywydd, about the expedited scrutiny timetable 

for this Bill.  I have stated that, in my view, the provisions of this Bill are not within the legislative 

competence of the Senedd; the Member in charge of the Bill has stated that, in her view, the 

provisions are within competence.  This is the first time that a Bill has been introduced where there 

are differing views as to its competence. 

Scrutiny of the general principles of a Bill at Stage 1 enables committees to interrogate a range of 

issues, including  legislative competence. It is regrettable that your Committee will have less time 

than is typically the case to consider this novel and complex issue. 

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

Llywydd@senedd.cymru 
0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
Llywydd@senedd.wales 

0300 200 6565 

RBC(6)-04-24 Papur i'r nodi 2.1 | Paper to note 2.1

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2.1



 

In agreeing the timetable the Business Committee noted that should the responsible  Committee, in 

the course of their scrutiny, deem that additional time is essential to their considerations of the 

general principles of the Bill, then additional time may be sought.  

I am copying this letter to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee and the 

Chair of the Finance Committee, given their committees will also undertake Stage 1 scrutiny of Bill. 

Yours sincerely, 

 

The Rt. Hon. Elin Jones MS/AS 

Llywydd 

 

 

 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg / We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

RBC(6)-04-24 Papur i'r nodi 2.1 | Paper to note 2.1

Pack Page 2



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
Elin Jones MS 
Chair of the Business Committee 
 
seneddbusiness@senedd.wales  
 
 

7th March 2024 
 

 
 
Dear Elin, 
 
Further to the discussion at the Business Committee meeting on 5 March, I am writing to 
share additional information regarding the proposed scrutiny timetable for the Senedd 
Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill. 
 
The introduction of the Bill delivers on the recommendations of the Senedd’s Special 
Purpose Committee on Senedd Reform that the Welsh Government brings forward 
legislation in this area and that Senedd reform is implemented in time for the election in 
2026. The Special Purpose Committee’s recommendations were endorsed by a majority of 
Senedd Members. 
 
The timetable proposed by the Welsh Government is fundamental to maintaining a pathway 
to implementing the measures in time for the 2026 Senedd election. We are working to 
ensure the measures are in place ahead of that election as this is part of the package of 
Senedd reform along with the Senedd Cymru (Members and Elections) Bill. A delay of even 
a month to the passage of the Bill would have implications for that implementation work. 
 
Electoral administrators and political parties will require time to prepare for the 
implementation of changes, following the making of relevant legislation. The Gould 
Convention provides that all relevant legislation to an election, including secondary 
legislation, should be made at least six months prior to the notice of that election, to ensure 
there is sufficient time for changes to electoral law to be implemented appropriately. In 
delivering the electoral reforms proposed for the 2026 Senedd election, the Welsh 
Government is committed to abiding by the Gould Convention. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RBC(6)-04-24 Papur i'r nodi 2.1 | Paper to note 2.1

Pack Page 3

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales
mailto:seneddbusiness@senedd.wales


The provisions of the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill would need to be 
implemented through secondary legislation. The National Assembly for Wales 
(Representation of the People) Order 2007, more commonly referred to as “the Conduct 
Order”, sets out the detailed rules for conducting elections to the Senedd.   
 
Subject to the Senedd approving both Bills, the Government intends to consolidate and re-
state the law as part of a new Conduct Order. This will be the first time the Conduct Order is 
revised in full since 2007. Further, the Conduct Order will be made in English and in Welsh 
for the first time. This is a major undertaking and requires a significant amount of work. In 
addition, the Government intends to undertake a public consultation on the Conduct Order. 
 
The proposed timetable provides the best opportunity for making the primary and secondary 
legislation necessary to allow the successful implementation of the Bill’s provisions in time 
for the 2026 Senedd election in accordance with the recommendations of the Special 
Purpose Committee. 
 
In his letter, the Chair of the Reform Bill Committee highlighted the anticipated nomination 
and appointment of a new First Minister shortly after the Bill’s introduction, which may give 
rise to uncertainty over the Member in charge of the Bill. While that may be the case, I note 
the Minister for Social Justice and Chief Whip will be appearing before the Reform Bill 
Committee on Wednesday, 13 March, as part of its Stage 1 scrutiny, which will enable the 
Committee to make an immediate start to its scrutiny of the Bill. 
 
I would be grateful if the Business Committee would agree the proposed timetable. 
 
 
Your sincerely,  
 

 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Materion Gwledig a Gogledd Cymru, a’r Trefnydd 
Minister for Rural Affairs and North Wales, and Trefnydd 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

RBC(6)-04-24 Papur i'r nodi 2.1 | Paper to note 2.1

Pack Page 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 5

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill - 15 March 2024
	20240315 PO to RBC re SC(ECL) Bill timetable.e
	BC(6)09-24 (p06) Trefnydd letter

	3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with electoral administrators





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Reform Bill Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1, Senedd  

Meeting date: Thursday, 21 March 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 10.44

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13794 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

David Rees MS (Chair) 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Sarah Murphy MS 

James Evans MS 

Jane Dodds MS 

Witnesses: 

Colin Everett, Chair, Wales Electoral Coordination Board 

Clare Sim, Member Support and Advice Manager, 

Association of Electoral Administrators 

Catherine Uphill, Manager, Electoral Commission Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Helen Finlayson (Clerk) 

Georgina Owen (Second Clerk) 

Catherine Roberts (Deputy Clerk) 

Rhayna Mann (Official) 

Josh Hayman (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

Claire Thomas (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

Darren Millar MS sent his apologies. James Evans MS attended as his substitute. 

The Chair welcomed Jane Dodds MS, who was attending in accordance with Standing 

Order 17.49. 

There were no declarations of interest. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 Letter from the Llywydd regarding the Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) 

Bill - 15 March 2024  

The Committee noted the letter. 

3 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Evidence session with 

electoral administrators  

The Committee received evidence from the Wales Electoral Coordination Board, the 

Association of Electoral Administrators and the Electoral Commission Wales. 

The witnesses agreed to provide written evidence on: 

 views on the preferred timetable for Senedd elections 

 engagement undertaken with political parties that are not represented on the 

Senedd Political Parties Panel 

 views on changes to election petitions guidance in light of the measures in the 

Bill 

 views on the indication in the Regulatory Impact Assessment that making a false 

candidate gender statement will not be part of the corrupt practice offence 

applicable to the provision of false statements in nomination and other papers 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public for the remainder of the meeting  

The Committee agreed the motion. 



 

 

5 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: Consideration of 

evidence  

The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Senedd Cymru (Electoral Candidate Lists) Bill: approach to Stage 1 

scrutiny  

The Committee considered and agreed its approach to scrutiny. 


